The parties filed a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement on
December 30, 1994. The Stipulation sets forth facts relating to
the nature, operations and circumstances surrounding the claimed
violations. Burkart Foam, Inc. neither admits nor denies the
alleged violations and agrees to pay a civil penalty of two
thousand eight hundred fifty dollars ($2,850.00).

The Board finds the settlement agreement acceptable under 35
Ill. Adm. Code 103.180. This settlement agreement in no way
affects respondent’s responsibility to comply with any federal,
state or local regulations, including but not limited to the Act

[...]

Illinois and Burkart Foam, Inc. concerning its facility
located in the City of Cairo, Alexander County,
Illinois. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement are
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth
herein.

2) Burkart Foam, Inc. shall pay the sum of two thousand
eight hundred fifty dollars ($2,850.00) within 30 days
of the date of this Order. Such payment shall be made
by certified check or money order payable to the
Treasurer of the State of Illinois, designated to the
Environmental Protection Trust Fund, and shall be sent
by First Class mail to: